

No. 15-35960

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Idaho,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
Case No. 1:14-cv-00104-BLW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR SUSANNAH W. POLLVOGT,
SCHOLAR OF THE LAW OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL ANIMUS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES REQUEST TO AFFIRM
THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING**

Geoffrey J. McConnell, ISB #4807
McConnell Wagner Sykes + Stacey, PLLC
827 East Park Boulevard, Suite 201
Boise, Idaho 83712
T: (208) 489-0100
F: (208) 489-0110
Email: mcconnell@mwsslawyers.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Professor Susannah W. Pollvogt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
IV. THE SUPREME COURT’S ANIMUS JURISPRUDENCE	6
<i>A. Moreno and Cleburne</i>	7
<i>B. Palmore</i>	17
<i>C. Romer and Windsor</i>	21
V. IN THE INSTANT CASE, THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF ANIMUS TO DEMAND THE APPLICATION OF HEIGHTENED RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	22
VI. CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 73 U.S. 432 (1985)	5-7, 12-16, 20-22, 24
<i>Feeney v. Personnel Administrator</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5, 10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1989)	5, 6, 14, 17-20
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6, 7, 21
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	3
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	4-9, 11-13, 16, 21-24
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Wilde</i> 74 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6, 7, 21, 22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	20

<u>Treatises</u>	<u>Page</u>
Bruce A. Ackerman, <i>Beyond Carolene Products</i> 98 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1985).....	2
Dale Carpenter, <i>Windsor Products: Equal Protection From Animus</i> 2013 Sup. Ct. Rev. 183 (2013).....	3
David H. Gans, <i>The Unitary Fourteenth Amendment</i> 56 Emory L. J. 907 (2007).....	1
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (3d. Ed. 2006)	20
Eugene Gressman, <i>An Unhappy History of Civil Rights Legislation</i> 50 Mich. L. Rev. 1323 (1952)	1, 2
Gerald Gunther, <i>Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> 86 Harv. L. Rev 1 (1972).....	6
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980).....	1, 2
Robert C. Farrell, <i>The Two Versions of Rational Basis Review and Same-Sex Relationships</i> 86 Wash. L. Rev. 281 (2011)	6
Susannah W. Pollvogt, <i>Forgetting Romer</i> 65 Stanford L. Rev. Online 86 (2013).....	21
Susannah W. Pollvogt, <i>Unconstitutional Animus</i> 81 Fordham L. Rev. 887 (2012).	2, 3, 6, 8, 23

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, the *amicus* states that she is not a corporation that issues stock and has no parent corporation.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5)
